

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. SC-06-1617

SPEEDWAY SUPERAMERICA,
Petitioner/Defendant,

vs.

ERMA DUPONT,
Respondent/Plaintiff.

Petition Seeking Discretionary Review
Of a Decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeal
Certifying a Question of Great Public Importance
(5th DCA Case No. 04-14)

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

ALLEN, NORTON & BLUE, P.A.

Susan Potter Norton
Florida Bar No. 0201847
121 Majorca Ave., Ste. 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Ph: (305) 445-7801
Fax: (305) 442-7578

Brian Koji
Florida Bar No. 0116297
324 S. Hyde Park Ave, Ste. 225
Tampa, Florida 33606
Ph: (813) 251-1210
Fax: (813) 253-2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. There Is Insufficient Competent Evidence to Support Dupont’s
 Sexual Harassment Award 1

 A. Dupont Cannot Bootstrap Her Claim of Sexual Harassment
 On Evidence of Non-Sexual, Non-Gender Based
 Harassment..... 1

 B. Dupont Improperly Attempts to Bolster Her Claim With
 Repetitive, Mischaracterized and Exaggerated Evidence.....2

 C. The Court Should Reject Dupont’s Attempt to Overhaul the
 Law of Sexual Harassment.....9

 II. Dupont’s Award of Punitive Damages Is Improper 12

 A. The Challenge to Dupont’s Punitive Damages Award Is Not
 Moot..... 12

 B. There Was Insufficient Record Evidence to Support The
 Punitive Damages Award..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Berges v. Infinity Ins. Co., 896 So. 2d 665, 675-76 (Fla. 2004) 11

Castleberry v. Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc., 810 So. 2d 1028, 1030, n.3
(Fla. 2d DCA 2002) (*per curiam*)..... 10

Dunlap v. Kansas Dept. of Health and Environment, 127 Fed. Appx. 433,
436, 2005 WL 737585, **4 (10th Cir. 2005)2

Gupta v. Florida Bd. of Regents, 212 F.3d 571, 584-85, *reh’g and
suggestion for reh’g en banc denied*, 229 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir.
2000), *cert. denied*, 531 U.S. 1076, 121 S.Ct. 772, 148 L.Ed.2d
671 (2001)6

Johnson v. Booker T. Washington Broadcasting Service, 234 F.3d 501
(11th Cir. 2000) 8, 9, 11

Maldonado v. Publix Supermarkets, 2006 WL 2956554 (Oct. 18, 2006) 7, 8, 11

Mendoza v. Borden, Inc., 195 F.3d 1238, 1245 (11th Cir. 1999) (*en banc*),
cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1068, 120 S.Ct. 1624, 146 L.Ed.2d 483
(2000)..... 6, 11

Menefee v. Montgomery County Bd. of Educ., 137 Fed. Appx. 232, 233,
2005 WL 1444211 (11th Cir. 2005)2

Mercury Motors Express, Inc. v. Smith, 393 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1981) 13, 14

Miller v. Lectra USA, Inc., 145 Fed. Appx. 315, 317, 2005 WL 1901821,
**2 (11th Cir. 2005) 11

Natson v. Eckerd Corp., Inc., 885 So. 2d 945, 947 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004) 10

Parker v. Atlanta Newspapers Name Holding Corp., 2006 WL 1594427
(11th Cir. June 12, 2006).....8

Racicot v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 414 F.3d 675, 676-77 (7th Cir. 2005)2

Russell v. KSL Hotel Corp., 887 So. 2d 372, 377 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004) 10

Schropp v. Crown Eurocars, Inc., 654 So. 2d 1158, 1159-60 (Fla. 1995)..... 13, 14

Speedway SuperAmerica LLC v. Dupont, 933 So. 2d 75, 85 (Fla. 5th DCA
2006)..... 6, 10

STATUTES

Florida Civil Rights Act, § 760.01 et seq., Fla. Stat. passim
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq.....2, 13, 14

RULES

Rule 1.480 11
